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SPRINGSTEAD ENGINGERING. NG~~~ © e

LEESBURG, FLA. 32749-0448
(904) 767-1414

aoruu[ting Enginszu - Plannews - Aﬁwsyou

P.0. BOX 1448
BUSHNELL, FLA. 33513
(904) 793-3639
bign of
DATE 17_1a_ J0B NO. _
0 Florida Department of Environmental Regulation 11-18-88 €-103
Groundwater Section ATTENTION Groundwater Secti
4520 Oak Fair Boulevard £ uncwater ction
Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 RE sumter County Landfill
GENTLEMEN:
WE ARE SENDING YOU EX Attached (J under separate cover via the following items:
(0 Shop drawings O Prints O Plans (J Samples [J Specifications
(J Copy of letter O Change order XX _Report
Copies Date No. Description
1 11-10-88 Quarterly Report on Ground Water Monitoring
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
(O For approval {J Approved as submitted ] Approved for payment
XX For your use (] Approved as noted O Resubmit copies for approval

[0 As requested (] Returned for corrections

O For review and comment |

] Material and/or prints returned after loan to us

REMARKS

NOV 2 1 1988

SEATTAANERT DISTRI
L

COPYT0 Garry Breeden, Sumter County TA;MPA

SIGNED: p k&

Paul Bradley, P.E.

MEMBER OF THE NATIONAL SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS
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QUARTERLY REPORT.ON GROUNDO WATER HONITORING
Rula 17-4.285(6)(k)2. :

' gus ¢__ 4060000092 SR b e oare_11-10-1988

"DER PERMIT #__ SC 60-132071

SUMTER COUNTY LANDFILL

bcharga plume, the permittee 'shall notify the department and, if reguicred by

Installation Hame

209 N. F10r1da Street ;7 Bushnell : : FL . 33513 Sumter

Address o : - Qity ] State Iip County
Gary Breeden o “ Director of Public Works

Onner or Authoriznd Raprasentatxva L] Name_ - ' . Title
" Method of oxscqargq ' Groundwater S1owrate Inf11trat1on
NQType of lndustry Landfill
. ‘ PR

Report For Perxod = 10-1-1988 % - to 12 31-1988

o date G s ~ date
.~ Attach monitoring data as_ approved ln 'manitocing plen using parametar monitoring report

forms. When a@pplicable,’ attach  sdditional ~sheets describing any changes in the

-“background water quelity end the discharge plume since the last reported description.

Inélude any changes in aizme, direction of movement, rate of movement, and concentration

. chenges of plumo conatituents in vxaletzon of the appllcsble standards.

© NQTE: Pursuant to Rula 17- A 24514 )(k));, at any time there is a change in the per-

mittad valume, location or chemicel, physicsl or microbiological compogsition of the dia-
the depart-
ment, submit a new report stating the .volume and chemicsl, physical and microdiological
composxtlona of .the discharge at the poxnt of release or contact. with the ground water at
the 4ite boundary. -

" CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that [ hesve personally examined and am familiar with the

inforvation gsubmitted in this document and all gttachments and that, based on my 1ngQuiry
of those individusls immediataly responsible far obtaining the information, 1 bdelieve
that thne information is true, accurate, and compiate. I am 3wgre t=aat there are 3:gnifi-
senalt:es for submitting false information, including the sosg:bility of fine and

R /e

Owner or AuthodYed Representative's Signature Jate

cant

isonment.

DER form 17-1.214(2)

Zffactive January 1, 1983 Page L ar .
' T 2 MOV 2 1 1988
Frid e ‘ET @33@?‘5@'@

FAMDA




P.O. BOX 883
I. HWY US 41

- CenTraL TEsTING L ABORATORY

PHONE (904) 726-6447

' P.O. BOX 448
ENGINEERING AND MATERIALS TESTING . 727 S.14TH ST.
'S0 ONCRET : LEESBURG. FLORIDA 32749-0448
SOILS, CONCRETE, SO!L CEMENT, ASPHALT, AND SUB-SURFACE INVESTIGATIONS PHONE (904) 787-1268
WATER AND WASTEWATER ANALYSIS .
November 11, 1988 : ‘ J.W. SPRINGSTEAD. P E

FLA. REG. ENG. 8579

. ~-Sumter County Commission
209 N. Florida Street
Bushnell, Florida 33513
Attn: Gary Breeden

~HRS ID No. 83302 RE:  Sumter County Landfill

Dear Mr. Breeden,

Please find enclosed test results on State of Florida Department of Envior-
omental Regulation (FDER) standard forms. Please sign page 1 and forward to
Springstead Engineering, P. 0, Box 448, Leesburg, Florida 32749-0448 for
submittal to FDER. - _

We hereby'certify that the enclosed results have been obtained by the noted
~methods which are standard ASTM, EPA, or. EPA Approved Alternate Methods.

Should you have any questions, please contact our foicé. .

Very truly yours,
: CENTRAL.TESTING LABORATORY

)ffigf“zééﬁau_\v

"CHET MAIN, DIRECTOR

MEMBER OF AMERICAN SOCIETY OF TESTING MATERIALS
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PARANMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.,802, 17-3.406 - 17-3,406)

© GMS ¢ 406000092 Sample Date

Monitoring Well ¢ 1 Well Type:

10-18-1988

) Background
] Site Boundary

(
Well Name sumter qungx Landfi]l EX) Intermediate
(

) Complisnce

Clessificetion of Croundwater G-11

¥ell Developed® Prior to Ground Water Elevetion
Semple Collection (Yes/No) _Yes (ebove MSL) _ 46,2 rt
STORE S Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser -
| Code Monitored Mathod Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
| Added
| Cadmium Grab EPA 213.1 < 0,0010 |[mg/1 Unfiltered HNO
Chromium Grab EPA 218.1 0.07 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO
Sodium Grab EPA 273.1 19.0 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Iron Grab EPA 236.1 0.18 mg/1 Unfiltered HN()3
Manuyanese Grab EPA 243,1 0.18 mg/1 Unfiltered HNU3
s 0. B Grab HACH Z£1 mg/1 Unfiltered H2304
Chloride Grab EPA 235.3 408 mg/1 Unfiltered None
.Sulfate Grab EPA 375.4 3.0 mg/1 * Filtered None
Nitrate Grab STOM 418B 2.80 mg/a Unfiltered H2804
Total Or- Grab ASTM D2579-p9 16 mg/1 Unfiltered None
ganic Carbo .
Turbidity Grab EPA 180,1 710 NTU Unfiltered None
pH Grab EPA 150.1 6.7 pH Unitq Unfiltered None
Conductivity Grab EPA 120.1 94 umhos/cnf Unfiltered None
Color Grab EPA 110.2 325 Color Units Unfiltered None
Total dis-
olved solids| Grab STDM 208C 204 mg/1 Filtered None
Gross Alphal Grab EPA 900.0 - pCi/l Unfiltered None
b l I l

*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to seampling in order to obtaln a
reprtesentative ground water saeanmple.

DE. orm 17-1.216(2)
Cffective Januery 1, 1983 ifagm of

* Unfiltered sample would not provide consistent results




PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3,802, 17-3.404 - 17-3,406)

6Ms ¢ 406000092 10-18-1988

Sample Dete

Monitoring Well ¢ 2 Well Type: [(X) Background
Well Name _ Sumter Coynty Landfill E ; ?:::r:::?:::’
Claseification of Groundweter O-II TIPS < oy
Well Developed® Prior to Ground Water Elevation
Samplco Collection (Yes/No) Yes (ebove MSL) _46.6 re
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analyslis Sample Praser-
Code Monitoced Method Hethod Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
Cadmium Grab EPA 213.1 0.002 |[mg/l Unfiltered HH03
Chromium Grab EPA 218.1 0.05 mg/1 Unfiltered HNU3
Sod ium Grab EPA 273.1 2.4 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Iron Grab EPA 236.1 0.29 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
Manganese Grab EPA 243.1 0.09 mg/1 Unfiltered HNU3
C: 0. D, Grab HACH 1 mg/1 Unfiltered H2SU4
Chloride Grab EPA 235.3 153 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Sulfate Grab [LPA 375.4 13.0 mg/1 * Filtered None
"Nitrate Grab STOM 418B 1.05 |mg/a Unfiltered 1,50,
Total Or- Grab ASTM D2579-p9 73 mg/1 Unfiltered None
ganic Carbo .
Turbidity T Grab EPA 180.1 360 NTU Unfiltered None
pH Grab EPA 150.1 6.4 pH Unitg Unfiltered None
Conductivity Grab EPA 120.1 363 umhos/cn| Unfiltered None
Color Grab EPA 110.2 125 Color Units Unfiltered None
Total dis-
olved solids| Grab STDM 208C 272 mg/1 Filtered None
Gross Alpha] Grab EPA 900.0 - pCi/l Unfiltered None
L I
*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sempling in order to obtelin s
reptesantetive ground water sanmple,.
DE. orm 17-1.216(2)
Cffactive Januery 1, 1983 Page of

* Unfiltere

sample would nol provide consistenl resulls




GMs ¢ 406000092

Monitoring Well ¢ 4

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.802, 17-3,408 - 17-3,406)

Wall Name umter Coyunty Landfill

Sample Date

Well Type:

10-18-1988

( ] Beckground
[(X] Site Boundary
[ ) Intermediate
[ ) Complience

PE. orn
Cffactiv

17-1.216(2)
e Jenuary 1,

1983

represantative ground water sample.

Page

of

* Unfiltered sample would not provide consistent results

T ——

Classiflicetion of Groundwater 0O-II
Wall Ceveloped® Prior to Ground Water Elevation
Sample Collection (Yen/No) _ Yes (above MsL) _ 46.2  rt
STORETT Parameter Sempling Analysis Analysis Samplae Preser-
Code Monitored Mathod Mathod Result Unite Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
Cadmium Grab EPA 213.1 0.003 |mg/1 Unfiltered HNO
Chromium Grab EPA 218.1 8  |mg/1 Unfiltered HNO
Sodium Grab EPA 273.1 3.7 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Iron Grab EPA 236.1 0.03 mg/1 Unfiltered HN(.J3
Manganese Grab EPA 243.1 0.03 mg/1 Unfiltered HNU3
c. 0. D. Grab HACH Z1 mg/1 Unfiltered HZSU4
Chloride Grab EPA 235.3 170 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Sulfate Grab EPA 375.4 5.0 mg/1 * Filtered None
Nitrate Grab STDM 4188 1.40 mg/a Unfiltered H2304
Total Or- Grab ASTM D2579-p9 28 mg/1 Unfiltered None
ganic Carbo .
Turbidity Grab EPA 180.1 940 NTU Unfiltered None
pH Grab EPA 150.1 6.8 pH Unitg Unfiltered None
Conductivity Grab EPA 120.1 256 umhos/cn| Unfiltered None
Color Grab EPA 110.2 75 Color Units Unfiltered None
Total dis-
2Tved solids| Grab STOM 208C 400 mg/1 Filtered None
Gross Alphal Grab EPA 900.0 - pCi/l Unfiltered None
L. |
*¥ell development 1s the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain s



L

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-.3.404 « 17-3.406)

GHs ¢ 400000092 Semple Date __10-18-1988
Monitoring Well # 5 Well Type:r ( ) Beckground
¥ell Nawe _ Sumter County Landfill E ; ?::::::Z?:::y
Clessification of Groundwater 0O-lI LAY GRreareno
 Well Developed® Prior to Ground Water Elevation
Ssaple Collection (Yes/No) _ YES (ebove MSL) 45.9 re
STORET Parameter Sampling Anelysis Analysis Seample Preser -
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Flltorod/Unflltor01 vatives
: Added
Cadmium Grab EPA 213.1 £0.0010 |mg/1 Unfiltered HNUS
Chromium Grab EPA 218.1 0.05 mg/1 Unfiltered LU
Sodium Grab EPA 273.1 5.0 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Iron Grab EPA 236.1 0.10 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
Manganese Grab EPA 243.1 0.06 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO,
€. U D, Grab HACH 10 mg/1 Unfiltered H25U4
Chloride Grab EPA 235.3 163 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Sulfate Grab EPA 375.4 91 mg/1 * Filtered None
ﬂitrate Grab STDM 4188 1.00 |mg/a Unfiltered H2304
Total Or- Grab ASTM D2579-p9 8 mg/1 Unfiltered None
ganic Carbo# :
Turbidity Grab EPA 180.1 22 NTU Unfiltered None
pH Grab EPA 150.1 6.6 pH Unitg Unfiltered None
Conductivity Grab EPA 120.1 267 umhos/cnf Unfiltered None
Color Grab EPA 110.2 25 Color Units Unfiltered None
Total dis-
olved solids| Grab STOM 208C 324 mg/1 Filtered None
Gross Alphal Grab EPA 900.0 - pCi/l Unfiltered None
I I

*Well development (s the process of puasping the well prior to esmpling in order to obtein a
representetive ground water senmple,.

DE. orm 17-1.216(2)
Cffective Januery 1, 1983 Pags of

* Unfiltered sample would not provide consistent results



SPRINGSTEAD ENGINEERING, INC :

Goniu[ting frzginssu - Plannews - 5u1ugyou

727 S. 14TH ST.

P.O. BOX 448

LEESBURG, FLA. 32749-0448
(904) 787-1414

P.O. BOX 1448
BUSHNELL, FLA. 33513
{904) 793-3639
bigr of
o §10Y DATE 512288 J0BNO. G103
Kk‘(ﬁd ATTENTION _
DER Southwest Dist Kim Ford
4520 Oak Fair Blvd. RE
Tampa Florida 33610-7347 Sumter co. Landfill
DER Permit No. SC 60-132071
GENTLEMEN:
WE ARE SENDING YOU  xf] Attached O3 under separate cover via the following items:
(3 Shop drawings O Prints O Plans (] Samples O Specifications
(1 Copy of letter (0 Change order [
Copies Date No. Description
1 5-5-88 Quarterly Report on Ground Water Monitoring.

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

] For approval
XK For your use
O As requested

{0 Approved as submitted
{J Approved as noted

{1 Returned for corrections

[J For review and comment [J

(J Approved for payment

[J Resubmit copies for approval

(3 Material and/or prints returned after loan to us

REMARKS

COPY 1O

MAY 13 1988

S0UTH WEST DISTRICE
TAMPA

SIGNED: P(XM/Q/ é WVQ,QPé/ 1

Paul Bradley

MEMBER Of THE NATIONAL SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS
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QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUND WATER MONITORING
Rule 17-4.245(6)(k)2.

gMs # 4060C00092 oare 5-5-1988
DER PERMIT ¢ SC 60-132071

K

N
£

Supter County Landfill
Inatallation Name

209 N. Florida Avenue Bushnell Florida 33513 Sumter
Address City State Iip County
Gary Breeden Director of Public Works
Owner or Authorized Representative's Name Title
Method of Oischarge Groundwater Slowrate Infiltration
Type of Industry Landfill
Report for Period to
dataea date ‘

Attach monitoring dats as approved in monitoring plan using parasmeter monitoring report
forms. When applicable, attach additional sheets describing any chanqges (n the
background water Qquality and the discnarge plume since the last reportsd deacription.
Include any changes in size, direction of movement, rats of movement, and concentration
chsnges of plume constituents in violation of the applicable 3standardgs.

NOTE: Pursuant to Rule 17-4.248576)(k)3., at any time there is a change in thms per-
mitted volume, location or chemical, physicsl or microbiological composition of the dis-
charge plume, the permittee snall notify the department and, if required by the deoart-
ment, sudmi:t a new report stating the volume and chemical, physical and microdbiolaog:.cal
compositions of the discharge at the point of release or contact with the ground water at
the site boundary.

CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that [ have personally sxamined 3nd am familiar with the

infornation submitted in this document and all sttachments and that, bagsed on my 1nQuirTy
of those individuals immeciatesly responsible for obtaining the informetion, | del.eve
that the information is true, accurate, and comp. ste, I am aware thnat tnece are 3:3n:f1-
ant penalt:es faor sgudmitting false informar:ion, ncluaing *the oJous:tdility of fiam and
rlsgnment. :

5/4’/3 2

Owner or Autﬁﬁhxzed Represgentative's Signature 7 Date
g

D. E K
MAY 1; 3 1988

SOUTH WEST. DISERICE
TAMPEY

DER Form 17-1.216(2)
“ffective January L, 1983 Page ! of

3



GMS ¢ 4060C0092

(Rule 17-3.402,

Monitoring Well #

1

L

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
17-3.4048 - 17-3.406)

Well Name __Sumter Coynty Landfill

Classification of Groundwater

Well Developed® Prior to

Sample Collection (Yes/No) _Yes

G-11

Ssmple Date 4-5-1988

Well Type: [ ] Background
[ ) site Boundary
(X) Intermediate
[ ] Compliance

Ground Water Elevation

(above MSL) _4D0,6 _ ft

STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
Cadmium Grab EPA 213.1 Z 0.0010 |mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
Chromium Grab EPA 218.1 (§ o = mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
Sodium Grab EPA 273.1 105 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Iron Grab EPA 236.1 0.42 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
Manganese Grab EPA 243.1 0.25 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
C. 0. D, Grab HACH 55 mg/1 Unfiltered H2504
Chloride Grab EPA 235.3 151 mg/1 Unfiltered None
.Sulfate Grab EPA 375.4 13 mg/1 * Filtered None
Nitrate Grab STDM 418B 6.95 mg /4 Unfiltered H2804
Total Or- Grab ASTM D2579- 9 mg/1 Unfiltered None
ganic Carbo
Turbidity Grab EPA 180.1 7000 NTU Unfiltered None
pH Grab EPA 150.1 8.04 pH Unitg Unfiltered None
Conductivity Grab EPA 120.1 110 umhos/cnf Unfiltered None
Color Grab EPA 110.2 425 Color Unilts Unfiltered None
Total dis-
olved solids| Grab STDM 208C 740 mg/1 Filtered None
3 |
Well development is the process of puaping the well prior to ssmpling in order to obtaln =
representative ground water sample.
DE. orm 17-1,216(2)
€ffective January 1, 1983 Page of

* Unfiltered sample would not provide consistent results



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.,402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

6Ms ¢ 4060C0092 Semple Date 4-5-1988

Honftorinq Well ¢ 2 _ Well Type:

X) Background
Site Boundary

(
Well Name _ Sumter Coynty Landfill E } Intermediate
()

Compliance

Classification of Groundwater G-11

Well Developed® Prior to Ground Water Eleveation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) Yes (ebove MSL) 47.9 ¢
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
Cadmium Grab EPA 213.1 £ 0.0010 |mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
Chromium Grab EPA 2i8.1 0.04 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO,
Sodium Grab EPA 273.1 14 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Iron Grab EPA 236.1 2.25 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO;
Manganese Grab EPA 243.1 0.13 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO,
c. 0. D. Grab HACH 20 mg/1 -|Unfiltered H,S0,
Chloride Grab EPA 235.3 229 mg/1 Unfiltered None
.Sulfate Grab EPA 375.4 1 mg/1 * Filtered None
Nitrate‘ Grab STDM 418B 1.40 mg/4 Unfiltered H2504
Total Or- Grab ASTM D2579-p9 6 mg/1 Unfiltered None
ganic Carbo
Turbidity T Grab EPA 180.1 650 NTU Unfiltered None
pH Grab EPA 150.1 6.55 pH Unitg Unfiltered None
Conductivity Grab EPA 120.1 | 672 umhos/cn| Unfiltered None
Color Grab EPA 110.2 | 100 Color Units Unfiltered None
Total dis-
olved solids| Grab STDM 208C 392 mg/1 Filtered None
| | 1 |

9Well develaopment is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain s
Tepressntative ground water sample,

DE. orm 17-1.216(2)
fffective Januery 1, 1983 Page of

* Unfiltered sample would not provide consistent results



GMs ¢ 4060C0092

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402,

Honftoring Well ¢

3

Well Name __Sumter Coynty Landfil]

Classification of Groundwster

G-11

Well Developed® Prior to

17-3.4048 - 17-3.406)

Saﬁple Date

4-5-1988

Well Type:

Ground ¥Water Elevation

] Background

) Site Boundary
] Interwmediate
] Compliance

Sample Collection (Yes/No) _NQ (above MSL) fe
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filterod/Unfiltoroﬂ vatives
Added
Cadmium Grab EPA 213.1 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
Chromium Grab EPA 218.1 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
Sodium Grab EPA 273.1 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Iron Grab EPA 236.1 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
Manganese Grab EPA 243.1 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
c. 0. D. Grab HACH mg/1 Unfiltered H2504
Chloride Grab EPA 235.3 mg/1 Unfiltered None
.Sulfate Grab EPA 375.4 mg/1 * Filtered None
Nitrate’ Grab STDM 418B mg/1 Unfiltered H,S0,
Total Or- Grab ASTM D2579-p9 mg/1 Unfiltered None
ganic Carbo
Turbidity Grab EPA 180.1 NTU Unfiltered None
pH Grab EPA 150.1 pH Unitg Unfiltered None
Conductivity Grab EPA 120.1 umhos/cnf Unfiltered None
Color Grab EPA 110.2 Color Units Unfiltered None
Total dis- _
olved solids| Grab STDM 208C mg/1 Filtered None
I | I l,
*Well development is the process of puaping the well prior to ssmpling in order to obtaeln e

teprtesantstive ground

DE. orm 17-1.216(2)
€ffective Januery 1,

*

water saample.

1983

Page

of

Unfiltered sample would not provide consistent results
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3,802, 17-3.4064 < 17-3.406)

GMS ¢ 406000092 Sample Date 4-5-1988

] Background
X) Site Boundary

(
Well Name __Sumter County Landfill E ) Intermediate
(

] Compliance

Monitoring Well ¢ __ 4 Well Type:

Classification of Groundwater G-11

Well Developed® Prior to Ground Water Elevation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (ebove MSL) 47.5 re
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
Cadmium Grab EPA 213.1 £ 0.0010 |mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
Chromium Grab EPA 218.1 0.36 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
Sodium Grab EPA 273.1 11 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Iron Grab EPA 236.1 0.44 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
Manganese Grab EPA 243.1 0.13 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
C. 0. D. Grab HACH 120 mg/1 Unfiltered HZSO4
Chloride Grab EPA 235.3 215 mg/1 Unfiltered None
.Sulfate Grab EPA 375.4 Z1 mg/1 * Filtered None
Nitrate‘ Grab STDM 418B 3.55 mg/4 Unfiltered H2504
Total Or- Grab ASTM D2579-p9 3 mg/1 Unfiltered None
ganic Carbo
Turbidity Grab EPA 180.1 1800 NTU Unfiltered None
pH Grab EPA 150.1 7.49 pH Unitg Unfiltered None
Conductivity Grab EPA 120.1 412 umhos/cn Unfiltered None
Color Grab EPA 110.2 350 Color Units Unfi]tered None
Total dis-
olved solids| Grab STDM 208C 464 mg/1 Filtered None
| l 1 |

?¥Well development is the process of puaping the well prior to sesmpling in order to obtalin s
reprasentative ground water sample.

DE. orm 17-1.216(2)
€ffective January 1, 1983 Page of

* Unfiltered sample would not provide consistent results
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3,406)

GMS ¢ 406000092 Sample Date 4-5-1988

Monitoring Well # O

Well Type: Background

Well Name __Sumter Coynty Landfill
G-I1I

Classification of Groundwaster

Well Developed*® Prior to

Site Boundasry
Intermediate
Compliance

()
{ 1}
()
(X

Ground Water Elsvation

Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 46,8 rt
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser-
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtorod/Un!iltoroﬂ vatives
Added
Cadmium Grab EPA 213.1 < 0.0010 |mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
Chromium Grab EPA 218.1 0.3 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
Sodium Grab EPA 273.1 10 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Iron Grab EPA 236.1 6.50 mg/l Unfiltered HNO3
Manganese Grab EPA 243.1 0.18 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO3
C. 0. B, Grab HACH 20 mg/1 Unfiltered HZSO4
Chloride Grab EPA 235.3 133 mg/1 Unfiltered None
.Sulfate Grab EPA 375.4 110 mg/1 * Filtered None
Nitrate Grab STDM 418B 0.68 mg/4 Unfiltered H2504
Total Or- Grab ASTM D2579-p9 3 mg/1 Unfiltered None
ganic Carbo
Turbidity Grab EPA 180.1 36 NTU Unfiltered None
pH Grab EPA 150.1 7.89 pH Unitg Unfiltered None
Conductivity Grab EPA 120.1 266 umhos/cn Unfiltered None
Color Grab EPA 110.2 50 Color Units Unfiltered None
Total dis-
olved solids| Grab STDM 208C 288 mg/1 Filtered None
3 | | |
*Well development is the process of puaping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain =
representative ground water saample,
DE. orm 17-1,216(2)
€ffective January 1, 1983 Page of

* Unfiltered sample would not provide consigtent results




SPRINGSTEAD ENGINEERING. INC.

Consuting Engineers - Planners - Surveyors

727 S. 14TH ST.

P.O. BOX 448

LEESBURG, FLA. 32749-0448
(904) 787-1414

P.O. BOX 1448
BUSHNELL, FLA. 33513-1448

September 10, 1987 (904) 793-3639
!

merord O (NG

te of Florida \
Department of Envirormental Regulation
4520 Oak Fair Boulevard
Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

Sumter County Landfill
FDER Permit No. SC 60-132071
C-103

RE: Sumter County Commission

Dear Mr. Ford:

Enclosed please find a Quarterly Report on Ground Water Monitoring and
supporting data for the referenced project.

Please process the review the report at your earliest convenience for
approval.

Should you have any questions, please contact our office.
Very truly yours,

SPRINGSTEAD ENGINEERING, INC.

Poud 644&%

Paul Bradley, P.E.

PB:sn

Encl.

cc: Garry Breeden, Sumter County

7} .
e

Member of American Consulting Engineers Council

(C1031L091087)
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QUARTERLY REPORT ON GROUND WATER MONITORING
Rule 17-4.245(6)(k)2.

GMS # 4060600092 DATE _8-27-1987
pER PERMIT # SC 60-132071

Sumter County lLandfill

Installation Name

208 North Florida Street Bushnell FL 33513 Sumter /!
Address : City State Zip County

Gary Breeden Director of Public Works
Owner or Authorized Representative's Name Title
Method of Discharge Groundwater Slowrate Infiltration
Type of Industry Landfill
Report for Period 7-87 ‘ to 9-87

date . date

Attach monitoring data as approved in monitoring plan using parsmetsr monitoring raeport
forms. When applicable, attach =asdditional sheets describing any changes :n the
background water quality and the discharge plume since the last reportead descr:ption.
Include any changes in size, direction of movement, rate of movement, and concentraf:on
changes of plume constituents in violation of the applicable standards.

NOTE: Pursuant to Rule 17-4.245(6)(k)3., at any time there is a change in the per-
mitted volume, location or chemical, physical or microbiological composition of tne dis-
charge plume, the peraittee shall notify the department and, if required by the deoart-
ment, submit a new report stating the volume and chemical, physical and microdic.oq:cal
compositions of the discharge at the point of relesse or contsct with the ground w~atar at
the site boundary.

CERTIFICATION

[ cortify under penalty of law that I have personally examined 3nd am familiar with the
information submitted in this docuament and all sttachments and that, based an my :nau:icy

of those individuals immediately ressponsible for .obtaining the inFormation. [ dei.eve
that the Lﬂformation is true, accurate, and comp.ate. [ am 2w~3re that thnere ar= 3:370:°:-
cant nenaltie 0f sudm:itting false information, including *the 20s8s:dility of “ine ang
im rxscnmen'

Qwner or Autﬁprxzad Representative's Signature Jate

DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Zffective January l, 1983 ®age 1 of

r
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3,402, 17-3.406 - 17-3.406)

GMS ¢ 406000092 Sample Date 7/10/87
Monitoring Well # 1 Well Type: [ ] Background
[ ] Site Boundary

X Intermediate
[ ] Compliance

Well Name Sumter County Landfill

Classification of Groundwater G=TT

Well Developed® Prior to

Ground Water Elsvation

(above MSL) _ 46,3 frt

Sample Collection (Yes/No) Yes

STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser -
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
Cadmium Grab EPA 213,1 / .0010! mg/1 Unfiltered HNC:.,
Chromium | Grab EPA 218,1 . ,0050| mg/1 Unfiltered HNO.
Sodium Grab EPA 273,1 2.0 mg/1 Unfiltered HITC .
Iron Grab EPA 236,1 3,41 |mg/l Unfiltered HNO.,
Manganese | Grab EPA 243,1 .321 |mg/l Unfiltered HNC .,
Bromo di-| Grab EPA 624.0{ {1.0 mg/1 Unfiltered Hone
chlorometiané
Bromoform| Grab EPA 624,0( /1,0 mg/1 Unfiltered lone
Chloroforn Grab EPA 624,0 1,09 |mg/l Unfiltered None
Dibromo- | Grab EPA 624.0| /1,0 mg/1 Unfiltered None
chloromethane
Total Grab EPA 510, 1 1,09 |mg/1l Unfiltered None
Trihalomethane
Ce Qe Dy Grab HACH 0.0 mg/1 Unfiltered H,S0
Chloride | Grab EPA 325.3 5.0 mg/1 Unfiltered Nbne
Sulfate Grab EPA 375.4 1.0 mg/1 Filtered ¥ None
Ammonia Grab STDM 417E W2 mg/1 Unfiltered H, 3¢,
Nitrate Grab STDM 418B ,002 {mg/1 Unfiltered YT
Turbidity | Grab EPA 180,1{ 29,0 NTU Unfiltered None"
PH Grab EPA 150,.1 6,75 |PH unifsUnfiltered None
Conductivity Grab |[EPA 120,1 ,0221|amhos/dmUnfiltered None
l
| l f
*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sanpling in to obtalin a

reptesesntative ground water sample.

DE.

orm 17-1,216(2)

Fffective January 1, 1983

Page 2 of 2

* Unfiltered sample would not provide consistent
results,
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3,802, 17-3.406 - 17-3.406)

GMS ¢ 406000092 Sample Date 7/10/87

X] Background

Monitoring Well # _ o Well Type: E :

Site Boundary
(
(

] Intermediaste
] Compliance

Well Name oSumter County Landfill

Classification of Groundwater GeTT

Well Developed®* Prior to Ground Water Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) _Yeg (above MSL) __ 45 5 ft
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser -
Code Monitored Met hod Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
Cadmium Grab EPA 213.1 £ ,0010|mg/1 Unfiltered HNC .
Chromium | Grab EPA 218,1| £ ,0050|mg/1 Unfiltered HNO 2
Sodium Grab EPA 273,1 4,7 mg/1 Unfiltered HIO,
Iron Grab EPA 236,1 1,61 mg/1 Unfiltered HNC
Manganese | Grab EPA 243,1 <379 |mg/1 Unfiltered HN(
Bromo di-| Grab EPA 624,0| 41,0 mg/1 Unfiltered Hone
chloromethaneé
Bromoform| Grab EPA 624,0| <1,0 mg/1 Unfiltered lione
Chlorofornm Grab EPA 624,0| 21,0 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Dibromo- | Grab EPA 624.,0] 21,0 mg/1 Unfiltered None
chloromethane
Potal Grab EPA 510,1| 21,0 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Trihalomethane
5 ) Grab HACH 0.0 mg/1 Unfiltered H,50,
Chloride | Grab  |EPA 325.3| 5.0 |mg/1 | Unfiltered Néne
Sulfate Grab BPA 375.4 0.0 mg/1 Filtered ¥ None
Ammonia Grab STDM 417E 4 mg/1 Unfiltered H,30C,
Nitrate Grab STDM 4183 .007 |[mg/1 Unfiltered HE ST
~Turbidity | Grab EPA 180.1{ 450,0+5 |NTU Unfiltered None"
“PH Grab EPA 150,1 Te15 PH unitsUnfiltered None
Conductivity Grab |[EPA 120,1 .0641 | pmhos/dmUnfiltered None
|
| l l l

*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to ssmpling in order to obtsin a
represantative ground water sample.

CE. orm 17-1.216(2)

2

frfective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2

* Unfiltered sample would not provide consistent
results,
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3,402, 17-1.406 - 17-3.4806)
GMS ¢ 406000092 Sample Date 7/10/87
Monitoring Well # 4 Well Type: [_] Background
i (X] Site Boundary
Well Name _ Sumter County Landfill [ ] Intermediate
[ ] Compliance

Classification of Groundwater G=TTI

Well Developed® Prior to Ground Water Elevation

(above MSL) _ g5 o ft

Sample Collection (Yes/No) Yeg

STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser -
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
Cadmium Grab EPA 2%3.1 { 0010 | mg/1 Unfiltered HNC .
Chromium | Grab EPA 218,1| , ,0050|mg/1 Unfiltered HNO
Sodium Grab EPA 273,1 0 mg/1 Unfiltered HIIC .
Iron Grab EPA 236,1 7.85 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO.
Manganese| Grab BPA 243,1 267 |mg/l Unfiltered HNO.,
Bromo di=-| Grab EPA 624,0| 41,0 mg/1 Unfiltered Hone
chloromethaneé
Bromoform| Grab EPA 624,0| 41,0 mg/1 Unfiltered Hone
Chloroforn Grab EPA 624,0] £1,0 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Dibromo- | Grab EPA 624.0| £1,0 mg/1 Unfiltered None
chloromethane
Total Grab EPA 510,1| ¢.1,0 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Trihalomethane
Cs0. D Grab HACH 0,0 mg/1 Unfiltered H, S0,
Chloride Grab BPA 325.3 8.0 mg/1 Unfiltered None”
Sulfate Grab EPA 375.4 1.0 mg/1 Filtered ¥ None
Ammonia Grab STDM 417E ol mg/1 Unfiltered H, 30
Nitrate Grab STDM 418B .001 |mg/1 Unfiltered Ho S50
Turbidity | Grab EPA 180,1 59,0 NTU Unfiltered Nénn“
PH Grab EPA 150,1 6,18 PH unifysUnfiltered None
Conductivity Grab |[EPA 120.1 .0490 | pmhos/dmUnfiltered None
l
I l l
*Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in to obtain a

represantative ground water sample.

CE. orm 17-1.216(2)
Crfective January 1, 1983

Page 2 of 2

* Unfiltered sample would not provide consistent
results.,
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PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.802, 17-3.406 - 17-3.406)

GMS ¢ 4060C0092 Sample Date 7/10/87
Monitoring Well # 5 Well Type: [ ] Background
{ ] Site Boundary
Well Name _ Sumter County Landfill [ ] Intermediate
[X] Compliance
Classification of Groundwater _ (J—T7T
Well Developed* Prior to Ground Water Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) Ves (above MSL) _ 4R 2 ft
STORET Parameter Sampling Analysis Analysis Sample Preser -
Code Monitored Method Method Result Units Filtered/Unfiltered vatives
Added
Cadmium Grab EPA 213, 1 ¢ 0010 | mg/1 Unfiltered HN(
Chromium | Grab EPA 218,1| . .0050|mg/1 Unfiltered HNCS
Sodium Grab EPA 273,1 447 mg/1 Unfiltered RO,
Iron Grab EPA 236,1| 16,8 mg/1 Unfiltered HNO,
Manganese | Grab EPA 243,1 616 |mg/1 Unfiltered HNC.,
Bromo di-| Grab BEPA 624,0| 41,0 mg/1 Unfiltered llone
chlorometiané
Bromoform| Grab EPA 624,0| £1,0 mg/1 Unfiltered lone
Chlorofornm Grab EPA 624,0] £1,0 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Dibromo- | Grab EPA 624,0| 41,0 mg/1 Unfiltered None
chloromethane
Total Grab EPA 510,1| .€1,0 mg/1 Unfiltered None
Trihalomethane
CeOe Do Grab HACH 0.0 mg/1 Unfiltered H.; 5 /
Chloride | Grab  |EPA 325,3| 9.0 |meg/1 | Unfiltered Néne
Sulfate Grab EPA 375.4| 22,0 mg/1 Filtered ¥ None
Ammonia Grab STDM 417E o4 mg/1 Unfiltered H,3C,
Nitrate Grab STDM 418B| £ .001 |[mg/1 Unfiltered HS R0
Turbidity | Grab EPA 180.,1{ 57.0 NTU Unfiltered None"
PH Grab EPA 150,1 6.75 |PH unifsUnfiltered None
Conductivity Grab |EPA 120,1 «0513 pmhos/chnfiltered None
|
| l

*Well development is the process of pueping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
represantative ground water saample.

DE. orm 17-1,216(2)
fffective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2

* Unfiltered sample would not provide consistent
results.
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FOR ROUTING TO OTHER THAN THME ADDRESSEE

To focTn:

To: LocTn:

To: LocTw: _

s Prow: Data:
TO: Kim PFPord, Solid Waste Section
FROM: Judy Richtarxy%roundwater Section
Gardner Strasssr, Groundwater Section

DATE: April 15, 1987
SUBJECT: ' Sumter County Landfill

SC60-~132017 .
Groundwater Monitoring Plan Modifications

Springstead Engineering, Inc. has requested a permit modification for
select monitor well locations, sampling frequency and the number of
sampling parameters. Upon review of the permit conditions and the
requested changes the Groundwater Section agrees to these changes.
However, in lieu of the fact that Sumter County is operating with an
expired permit the revised specific conditions will be attached to the
new construction permit. We have consolidated and revised all the
conditions as they relate to the Groundwater Monitoring Plan to
alleviate any future confusion.

The well completion data submitted 2/17/87 is still missing latitude
and longitude for each monitor well. The latitude/longitude given
references all the wells to the southeast corner of the property.

Jr/ls
Attachments
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MEMORAND UM

Kim Ford

Sumter County Landfill
SC60-1320171

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

1. 1In accordance with Chapter 17-4, Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.), the permittee has installed and placed into operation a
Groundwater Monitoring System. The Groundwater Monitoring System is
designed and constructed in accordance with the plans submitted on June
18, 1984 by Springstead Engineering, Inc. and the additional
information submitted January 28, 1985 and March 16, 1987.

2. The groundwater monitoring wells are located as follows:

Well Number Aquifer Location
MW-1 Surficial As per attached map,
revised 3/13/87.
MW-2 Surficial As per attached map-
MW-3 (Inactive) As per attached map-'
MW-4 Surficial As per attached map-
MW-5 Floridan As per attached map-
MW-6 Abandon As per attached map-
MW-6A Surficial As per attached map-
Mw-7 Surficial As per attached map-

3. If any monitoring well becomes damaged or inoperable, the permittee
shall submit a written report to the Department within fourteen (14)
days of discovery of the problem. Any well in which a water sample
cannot be taken is considered inoperable. The report shall detail what
has occurred and shall include the corrective measures performed to
restore the damaged well to its initial state. All monitor well design
and replacement shall be approved by the Department prior to
installation.

4. All groundwater monitor wells shall be sampled quarterly for the
following parameters. However, additional sample(s), well(s), and
parameter(s) may be required based upon subsequent analyses.

PRIMARY STANDARDS

Cadmium mg/1
Chromium mg/1
Nitrate mg/1
Sodium mg/1
Turbidity NTU

Gross Alpha* pCi/1




MEMORANDUM

Kim Ford

Sumter County Landfill
SC60-1320171

SECONDARY STANDARDS

Chloride mg/1

Color color units

Iron mg/1

Manganese mg/1

pH std. units

Sulfate mg/1

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) mg /1
OTHERS

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) mg/1

Specific Conductance umhos

Total Organic Halide ng/1

Water Levels N.G.V.D.

* One-time analysis

5. The field testing, sample collection and preservation and
laboratory testing, including quality control procedures, shall be in
accordance with methods approved by the Department in accordance with
Chapter 17-4.246 and 17-3.401, F.A.C.. Approved methods as published
by the Department or as published in Standard Methods, A.S.T.M. or EPA
methods shall be used. Approved methods for chemical analyses are
summarized in the Federal Register, December 1, 1976 (41FR52780) except
that turbidity shall be measured by the Nephelometric Method.

6. All groundwater monitoring analyses shall be reported on the
Department Form 17-1.216(2), Quarterly Report on Groundwater
Monitoring. The permittee shall submit to the Department the results
of the groundwater monitoring well water quality analysis no later than
the fifteenth (15) day of the month immediately following the end of
the sampling period. The results shall be sent to the Department of
Environmental Regulation, Southwest District Office, 7601 Highway 301
North, Tampa, Florida 33637-9544.

7. The permittee shall ensure that the water quality standards for
Class G-II groundwaters will not be exceeded at the boundary of the
zone of discharge according to Sections 17-3.402 and 17-3.404,
F.A.C..

8. The permittee shall ensure that the minimum criteria for

groundwater specified in Section 17-3.402, F.A.C. shall not be violated
within the zone of discharge.

9. The zone of discharge shall extend horizontally from the point of
discharge to the permittee's north county property line and vertically
to the base of the shallow aquifer according to Chapter 17-4.245 (4),
F.A.C..
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SPRINGSTEAD ENGINEERING. INC. -

Goniufting Engénssu - Planners - A'uwsyou

727'S. 14TH ST.
_ P.O. BOX 448
LEESBURG, FLA. 32749-0448
. (904) 787-1414

E, R& P.O. BOX 1448

BUSHNELL, FLA. 33513-1448

. (904) 793-;5639
MAR1 6 1087 _
March 13, 1987 s s
| UTH WEST DisTRIGT
Ms. Judy Richtar TAMPA

Groundwater Section
. State of Florida
Department of Environmental Regulation
7601 U. S. Highway 301, North
Tampa, Florida 33610-9544

RE: Sumter County Iandfill
Permit No. S060-30674
C-103

Dear Ms. Richtar:

We respectfully request the following changes be made to the
Groundwater Monitoring Plan for Permit No. S060-30674: -

Quarterly sampling in place of monthly

Addition of Cadmium and Chromium to the parameter list
Replacement of TOC with OOD on the parameter list
Abandonment of Well No. 6 and construction of a new Well No. 6
as shown on the attached location map

Addition of Well No. 7 as shown on the attached location map
Well No. 3 declared inactive

Zone of discharge to be considered the boundary of County

property
We look forward to your response to this request.

o e
Py it

PB/JMD:mm
cc: Mr. Garry Breeden
(C1031L031087)

Member of American Consulting Engineers Council
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SPRINGSTEAD ENGPREERING. INC.

P.O. BOX 448
coniu[ﬂrzg Engénssu fp[arznzu - 5uws_ ou

(904) 787-1414

LEESBURG, FLA. 32749-0448
A E’

P.O. BOX 1448
BUSHNELL, FLA. 33513
i (904) 793-3639
FEB 1 71587
. DATE 2/12/87 JOB NO. C-103
0 Kim Ford SOUTH WEST DISITRICT
State of Florida

TAMPA, ATTENTION

Department of Environmental Regulatlon
Solid Waste Section RE
7601 Highway 301, North
Tampa, Florida 33610

Sumter County Landfill

GENTLEMEN:
WE ARE SENDING YOU XX Attached O under separate cover via the following items:
O Shop drawings O Prints - 3 Plans (O Samples O Specifications
(J Copy of letter [d Change order (]
Copies Date No. Description
See attached sheet.
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
O For approval J Approved as submitted O Resubmit copies for approval
XX For your use O Approved as noted O Submit copies for distribution
XX As requested 3 Returned for corrections O Return corrected prints

(J For review and comment / O

(0 Material and/or prints returned after loan to us

REMARKS

coPy 10 George Ellsworth, w/encl.

SIGNED: p (luQ @Miﬁ(h
G-

MEMBER OF THE NATIONAL SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS




Copies, Date No. Description

—
1 Well No. 1 - Monitoring Well Completion Report.

1 Well No. 2 - Monitoring Well Completion Report.

1 Well No. 3 - Monitoring Well Completion Report.

1 Well No. 4 - Monitoring Well Completion Report.

1 Well No. 5 - Monitoring Well Completion Report.

1 Well No. 6 - Monitoring Well Completion Report.

1 1/31/87 8287-8287 | Flowers Chemical Laboratories Analysis.

1 1/31/87 8288-8288 | Flowers Chemical Laboratories Analysis.

1 1/16/87 S-6074 Radiochemical Analysis of Drinking Water.

1 1/16/87 $-6097 Radiochemical Analysis of Drinking Water.

1 1/16/87 5-6098 Radiochemical Analysis of Drinking Water.

1 1/20/87 Page 1 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc. Report Lab #86-12-177
1 1/1/87 Page 4 Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc. Report Lab #87-01-001
1 1/27/87 1 of 1 Monitoring Wells Plan, Sumter County Landfill.




Monitoring Well Completion Report

Source Name: Sumter County Landfill
DER Permit No.: S060-30674

Well No.: 1

) ].6 11

28 ° _44 ' 28 " g 82 °
Aquifer: Surficial Flow:
Screen length: g Ft. type: pyc

Depth of Well: 32.3ft.
Elevation: (NVGD):

Top of Pipe 70.20 f¢t,
Ground 69.0 ft.

Top of screen 44,§ ft.

Bottom of screen 39.9 ft.

Pipe Diameter 2 in. #
Casing Diameter: 6 in
Casing type: PVC casing length:

SWFWMD Permit No: 407446-19

Attached: Driller's log; sketch

* Referenced point see sketch.

NNE

Slot size:

20 frt.

*

0.010 in.



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

it ~omplete in black ink or type

.
- -L COMPLETION RepoRT e

A7y

1 4
Condpletion Date

SURFACE CASING, CASING
AND LINER MATERIAL :

L Types

V&

IDiam. “"-" From (Ft.) I To (Fm
Pl . d

2 2
Neat Cement: No. of Bags From (Ft.)| 714 {Ft.)
&) 23

IRON: ___pom SULFATES: ___ pom CHLORIDES. ppm
FIN'SH:SG'Qen: {Ft.) OpenHole:—L(Ft.)

WELL LOCATION '
—X%X__%__ % ofSecrion_Zi i

Township {N-S) Range (E-w)

R N I L ad e

727 S. 14TH ST.

)

Form No. 25-18-5,93

DRJLL M‘Q‘Hoo
%omw [,Cable Tool [’Jet []Augpr; Other

easured Static Water Level ___ e — __Ft.

Measurad Pumping water Level _______ + —_——— __Ft.
After Hours At _ —_G.PM.
Measuring Py, (Describe) .

Whichis ______ r [ ] Above| | Betow Land Surface

Depth Examine cuttings at 20 f1. or smailler intervals
{Ft) and at changes. Give color, 9Tein-size and type

of material. Note any cavities. Indicate producing
Zaones. Attach additional sheets if

W) SawaY e 1w

. o O] From
0\ [~
L ER
ks

[ —

o et | g ——————



Monitoring Well Completion Report

Source Name: Sumter County Landfill

DER Permit No.: S060-30674

! 16 "

Well No.: 2

28 -] 44 1 28 " N 82 ]
Aquifer: Surficial Flow:
Screen length: 5  Ft. type: pyc

Depth of Well: 36.8 ft.
Elevation- (NVGD):

Top of Pipe 70.47 ft.
Ground 68.48 ft.

Top of screen 40.67 ft.

Bottom of screen 35.67 ft.

Pipe Diameter 2 in. #
Casing Diameter: 6 in
Casing type: PVC casing length:

SWFWMD Permit No: 407447-19

Attached: Driller's log; sketch

* Referenced point see sketch.

NNE .

Slot size:

30 ft.

*

0.010 in.



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

C s mc emmemaA 1A : 777 € 14TH ST.

-

" L omplete in black ink or type Form No. 25-18-5/83

' )
n"',‘.c-COMPLET:-ON RE-POT 4 DRILL M /ﬁ oD
. :{:",-':','u-, Nama _.LA} . 'm '[ 8 :‘CS ‘Motary [ lCable Tool [ ]Jet [ ]Auqer ~ Oth

"y
7

_
. we;"a, % Numbar: Measured Static Water Level + : Ft.
_,v"': _Xél o : < \ )\.’13\}5 5 Maoasured Pumping Water Levet + ) Ft.
& Water ¥Well Contractor’s Signature Complidtion Date

o

After Hours At
Measuring Pt. (Describe)-
Whichis "~ Ft.| | Above[ ] Betow Land Susface

ey

o LicenseNo. || 5D

I

G.P.M,

SURFACE CASING, CASING

AND LINER MATER'ALZ . Depth Examine cuttings at 20 ft. or smaller intervals
(Fro and at changes Give color grainsize and type
Types Diam. (In.}] From (F)] To (Fe) of materiai. Note any cavities. Indicate producing
> - Ain. . . o
" A

Zones. Attach additional sheets if

From

A8 27) (N o | 3pH
M@SQQL_QLL_L_&L

1!
] QW Spaxpy CJAY
Ac ks 0 4 &ZQ_ Ciay
Neat Cement: No, of Bags From (Ft.)| To (Ft.) _3_0_ _(,i_)(n.4-€= “ me S:kﬂe
. » ;8_ e

L DAup “@5@ ) A—— _ ]
IRON: ___ pom SULFAT S:____ppm CHLORIDES:\ppm S b
FINISH: Sam:‘Ji(Ft.) Open Hole: __(J {(Ft.)

WELL LOCATION ] I —
—%__Y%___ Yot Section
I

Townthip  (N.S) Range (E-w)

Latitude ED (1] %:N




Monitoring Well Completion Report

Source Name: Sumter County Landfill
DER Permit No.: S060-30674
Well No.: 3

28 (-] 44 ] 28 " N 82 o

| 16 "

Aquifer: Surficial Flow:
Screen length: 5  Ft. type: pyc
Depth of Well: 30.1ft.

Elevation- (NVGD):

Top of Pipe 68.29f¢t.

Ground 67.14 ft.

Top of screen 45.19 ft.

Bottom of screen 40.19 ft.
Pipe Diameter 2 in. #

Casing Diameter: 6 1in

Casing type: PVC casing length:

SWFWMD Permit No: 407448-19

Attached: Driller's log; sketch

* Referenced point see sketch.

NNE

Slot size:

20 ft.

*

0.010 in.



.

S

2 : -

wcomnlete in black ink or type

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

- memaAamraTTrA

minN

727 5. 14TH ST.

Form No. 25-18.5/83

J" L CoMmPpP ETION REPOR ’7 DRILL ML;?'HOD
Jmo's Name ‘ )t Lecorieles Fhhowry [ lcavte Toot [ et [ Jaugor other_____
_.;'/P'.svm' umber - (j Measured Static Water Level + - Ft.
X ‘ZO ﬁd ,s aasur u in er Lev + .
b Water WEE Contractor's Signature Compl#ion Date ::" o Pumping Water Level Ft
. er Hours At G.P.M.
License No. __L\) O Measuring Pt. (Describe):
Whichis ____ " Ft.[ ] Above[ ] Betow Land Surface
SURFACE CASING, CASING
AND LINER MATER'AL: Depth Examine cuttings at 20 ft. or smaller intervals
‘F“ﬁ and at cﬁanges. Give color, grainsize and type
T 2{:\# Diém. (in.) Frog (Ft)| Ta (Ft) 5 o gr::_':::;“‘;z?gzn‘:';‘:;;d‘m° producing
_ D 1AV i .
eSehdo [2:0 1 0 25 D 10 [Blown S uad —F AN RuAe
- _ Meotal, Class, efe,
e) lagly 25 | 37 (5 /Koo NS aniny 1ot R
Neat Cement: No. of Bags From {Ft.)| Ta (Ft) e - o
W a6z ) 5 /5 120 | sl z/ﬁﬂitéaLﬁg:L,
[ 3aan 22 725 Do 32| White. [impstowe 7o
IRON: __ppm SULF ES:___ppm CHLORIDES:___ppm
FINISH: screen: (Ft) OpenHote:_ (0 (fq)
WELL LOCATION _ L *
—_— % Y% % ofSectionb_ i "
20 B EaE it
Township  (N.S)  Range  (E.W) Locste in Saction
. Deg. Min, Sec. :r:vml::d | / J / / / //
Longitude D:] I:D Dj w Drilter’s Nama : Mu('k K,/o hﬁ/q,




Monitoring Well Completion Report

Source Name: Sumter County Landfill

DER Permit No.: S060-30674

Well No.: 4

28 ° 44 ' 28 " N 82 °
Aquifer: Surficial Flow:
Screen length: 5  Ft. type: pyc

Depth of Well: 36.8ft.
Elevation: (NVGD):

Top of Pipe 70.47 ft.
Ground 68.48 ft.

Top of screen 40.67 ft.

Bottom of screen 35.67 ft.

Pipe Diameter 2 in. ¢
Casing Diameter: 6 1in
Casing type: PVC casing length:

SWFWMD Permit No: 407449-19

Attached: Driller's log; sketch

* Referenced point see sketch.

NNE

Slot size:

30 ft.

0.010 in.



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

T Aomplete in black ink or type

. /- COMPLETION REPORT -

[ 4 .
L hers Nama S _ptu;?_; A Hazecinfes
Tt 3= (9 ——

i oor Number : A

H Contractor's Signature

Licensa No. _LL)—’D

e

SURFACE CASING, CASING
AND LINER MATERIAL:

r

Types ’Diam. (In_)[From (Ft.) ] To (Ft.}
S Jo N L O [ an
IO Ak AN | O[3
beac M 20 | 37
Neat Cement: Ng. of Bags From (Ft)| To (Fy}
P RAos g; %9’

IRON: __ ppm SULFATES:_‘pnm CHLORIDES: __ ppm
FlNlSHZSam:.ngF:.) Opentole: O3 (fy

WELL LOCATION ;

ek notsein £ [T
70 5 mm o [

Township  (N5) Range (E-w) Locate in Section

Latitude m ED ED N .

Deg Min, Sec mav be

toratoss [T ] [T [T wl reorms

completdon Date

Form No. 25-18-5/83

DRILL A ~3HOD

Rotary T iCable Tool [ ]Jel [ lAuoor Other
Measured Static Water Level_~__ - Ft.
Maasirad Pumping Water Lavel + - Ft.
After Hours At G.P.M.

Measuring Pt. (Describe):
Whichis ______Fe.| ] Above| | Betow Land Surfece

l‘)epth Examine cuttings at 20 ft. or smaller intervais
| Fr) and at changes. Give color, grain-size and type

£ of material. Note any cavities. Indicate producing
[} o zones. Attach additional sheets if necessary,

o/ Ko, N_QM0

Ay e
RWAIIE, L%d/\

%&fﬂi_w_t.ww Mmeg fowe

T e g e



Monitoring Well Completion Report

Source Name: Sumter County Landfill

DER Permit No.: S060-30674

Well No.: 5
28 ° 44 ' 28 " N 82 ° 05 ' 16 "
Aquifer: Floridan Flow: NE

Screen length: n/A Ft. n/a type: n/a
Depth of Well: 149ft.

Elevation: (NVGD):

Top of Pipe 64.57 ft.

Ground 63.10 f¢t.

Top of screen mnone  ft,

Bottom of screen none  ft, (open hole 26 fe%ﬁ)
Pipe Diameter 4 in. ¢
Casing Diameter: nonejn

Casing typPe: pone
SWFWMD Permit No: 407451-19

Attached: Driller's log; sketch

* Referenced point see sketch.

Slot size:

casing length: ;. ft.

*

n/a
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY

- R Y o Vo VaY] ATIED "\ lf‘

- L-'_’fomplere n black ink or ype
s . . L 2
.72l COoM ETION REPORT e
fm ame b { \
lg’f'/w Umber : -
2 x ; . f@#S
jf( Water Conuactor’x Signature Comple ion Date

License No, l

SURFACE CASING, CASING
- AND LINER MATERIAL .

E——

e —
e —

mouz\ppm SULFATES:\ppm CHLORIDES.
FlN'SH-'Saeen:\(Ft.) Open Hole: {Ft.)

WELL LOCATION

\%\%“% of Section

Townttip (N-S) Range {E-w) Locate in Section

Leitade [T (1] (TN

Min, Sec. m

Dey. be
e 1] 01 (5 (RE

E——— :

DRILL MaHoo

Measurod Static Water Leval

Maasure Pumping Water Leavel

After . Hours Ay 5

Measun‘ng Pt.
Which s

escribe)

472 O ab

+

+
——

—

727 5. 14TH ST.
LEaNN 7o V'R PT-|

Form No. 25-18-5,33

,Rotary [JCahle Tool l,Je! ’IAugav %u%.
L7 : '

—_—_Ft.
—_—

[



Monitoring Well Completion Report

Source Name: Sumter County Landfill
DER Permit No.: S060-30674

Well No.: 6

) 16 n

28 -] 44 ] 28 1] N 82 o
Aquifer: Surficial Flow:
Screen length: 5  Ft. type: pyc

Depth of Well: 37.2ft.
Elevation® (NVGD):

Top of Pipe 79.75 ft.
Ground 77.36 ft.

Top of screen 49;55 ft.

Bottom of screen 44.55 ft.

NNE

Slot size:

-
Pipe Diameter 2 in. #
Casing Diameter: 6 1in
Casing type: PVC casing length: 20 ft.

SWFWMD Permit No: 407450-19

Attached: Driller's log; sketch

* Referenced point see sketch.

*

0.010 in.



A . .
. muolete in black ink or type

. COMPEJ:TIQN REPOR

Ay S 2ol <4y
oy ber : AYSD~ [

X ot 412 M—%
” (W:tev Well tractor’s SigiN3ture Completion Date
License No. _J/_m

SURFACE CASING, CASING
AND LINER MATERIAL :

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

e

o Form No. 25-18-5/83
DRILL Md $uD
otary | Icabie Toot [ ]Jet l ]AUW Other

Measured Static Water Leval + . Fe.
Measured Pumping Water Laved + - Ft.
After Hours At —G.PM,

Measuring Pt. {Describe):

Which is F.[ ] Above| | Betow Land Surface
?;:")h Examine cuttings at 20 ft. or smalier intervals

and at changes. Give cotor, grain-size and type

Types Diam. {Iin.}| From (Ft.)| To {Ft.)
_,Q.Zczééfio‘_@iu__O 20
Ll X 0% (A | O 27
GRaJel[X; 30 %7
Neat Cemment: No. of Bags From (Ft.)| To (Ft.}

& BALS O |
San o I gl

IRON:___ppm SULFAT S __ppm CHLORIDES:~M

FINISH: Screen: —(Ft.) Open Hde:_L(FL)

WELL LOCATION P b ]
/. N
——%__%__ X% of Section /I __ S
Zo N Z3 1 T
Townthip  (N-S) Range (E-w) Locate in Section
ne (1] CT0 (LN s

Min, Sec may be

Deg. . !
torstude [ [ ] [T1J [T wl "o

£ of material. Note any cavities. Indicate producing
o o Zones. Attach additional shoets if necessary,
w

(Q | [SKo124) )]
PO 27| wib,te. Jimesdone

gy 4 /.
Driller’s Name C Ji 'w) {___/( e
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Jefterson L. Flowers, Ph. D.
i 5 / Ph. (305) 339-5984

Jefterson S. Flowers, Ph. D.

FEOWEDRS CEEMICAL LABORATCLIEES
ANALYTICAL & CONSULTING CHEMISTS

Received From: Date Reported: Jan3i 1987
SSpringstead Enginee
PO Box 448
Leesburg, FL 32747 DHRS Lab# ? 83139
DER Lab# : ELOO%S
AlHA Lab# 1 253

For: NO3 GA CL 504 FE HS NH4 T0C CF DCB DBC BF TTHM
Date Received: Janid 1927 Lab Numbers: 8287-8287
REPSRT OF ANALYSIS

8287
Params ter Unit Method YALC XPRT SWMTER
B Detection LANDF,
Limit ' 2
Nitrates mgN/L 0.01 99.4 0 0.01 QECENES
_f\T {
Gruse_Aipha pli/t DHRS 13:i34 {3 ?E% 5\30@\09\\3
Chlorides mgll/L 0.01 101 .45  25.1 g &kl Q(;‘;3§>
Sulfates mg3504/L 1 101 1.18 212 v

Iron mgFes/L 0.003 9¥.2 0 0.1i8
Sulfides mgH25/L 0.004 p.127

pomonia mgv/L 0.05 7.2 3.8 0.08

Tot.0Org.Carbon mgTOC/L 1 100 .9 33
Chioroform ppb 1 #9.1 §1.92 192
Bromadichl_Meth ppb i 92.3 2,37 (1
diErcomachl_Math ppb 1 161 1.14 <1
Bromoform ppb 1 96.1 2.04 {1

Total _TH ppb 1 152

Dataz Rzlease Authorizatior
e integrity and reliability certified by L2b parzonne) prior to analysis.
ods of analysis In accordands with FCL G/ and EP4 approved mathaodeiogy.

AV=N

{e"\w—" : Flo I‘lu{“!

‘\I“'nnsrﬁ‘ D'{eu+uﬂ

y)—

Vg ol
newsuayrorT £AE%: 1008515 5

L _TaMONTE SPRINGS, FLA 32715-0337




.ersonlL. Flowgrs, Ph. D.
Jelferson S. Flowers, Ph. D.

FLOWEDLRS CHEMICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYTICAL & CONSULTING CHEMISTS

e QI AR AR

Feceived From: Date Reported: Jan3! 1987
SPRINGSTEAD ENG. Cen
% SECEREL
% DHRE Lab# : 83139 A%
DER Lab# : EL009S FEp 31307
AIHA Lab# 1 253 ) S
B&ahn/
Fer: VO =T N
Late Received: Janls 1987 Lab Numbers: 8288-3288
REPORT OF aNALYSIS
8288
Parameter Unit Method %ACC YPRC SUMTER
Detection LANDFL
Limit WELL 5
Trichloroethylene ug/L 1 104 1.15 <1 ~
Lo
Tetrachloroethylene  wg/L 0.2 106 1.15 <0.30 ' N,
)
Czrbon_Tetrachloride ug-L 1 106 1.15 {1 A
- 7&/]\
Yinyl_Chioride ug/ L 0.5 106 1.15 <£0.50 th\
1,4,1-Trichlorcethan ug/L 2 1068 1.15 {2
t,2-Dichioroethane ug/L I 106 1.15 {1

Benzene ug/L 0.5 106 1.15 <0.50
Ethylene_Dibromide ua/L 0,005 104 1.15 40.005

Data Release Authorization
cample integrity and reliability certified by Lab personnel prior to analysis.
Methods of analysis in accordance with FCL @& and EPA" approved methodology.

Page 1 of |

NEWBURYPORT & 2nd St., P.0. BOX 597, ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLA. 32715.0597

A . Ph. (305) 339.5984




PAGE 1
RECETVED:

REPORT
TO

ATTEN

CLIENT
COMPANY
F/  TLITY

WORK ID
TAKEN
TRANS

TYPE
P.O #
INVOICE

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

01 SUMTER COUNTY LANDFILL

: E POST. BUCKLEY, SCHUH & JERNIGAN, INC.- "=~ -~~~ -
E}- ) . S e

ORLATIR) TLURITA

* PBSJ LABURATORY

12/29/86 01/20/87 16:04: 30
SPRIMGSTEAD ENGINEERING INC. PREPARED PBS&J Laboratory
P.O. BOX 448 BY 889 N. Oranage Ave.
727 S._14TH STREET Orlando, Florida 32801
LEESBURG, FL. 32749-0448 DHRS# 83170, AIHA# 213
JONATHAN DILLER ATTEN Kimberly Kunihiro
PHONE (305) 423-7275

SPRINGSTEAD SAMPLES _1
SPRINGSTEAD ENGINEERING INC.

CERTIFIED BY

CONTACT KUNIHIRO

We are pleased to provide this report of analysis.

SUMTER COUNTY LANDFILL SAMPLE

- If you

have any guestions regqarding this report or further analusis

please feel free to telephone.

JOB_ #C~-103 FRACTION O1

ONE_WATER_ANALYSIS GROSS ALPHA(pCi/L)
SETTLED_SUPERNATANT 25 2+/-9.8
FILTERED 19.2+/-8.9

under separate cover Duplicate of vreport of 12/30/86.

GAW GROSS ALPHA IN WATER

PBSJ LABORATORY TEST CODES and NAMES vsed on this report



F POST, BUCKLEY. SCHUH & JERNIGAN. INC
i e ORLANILY FEOQRIDA .

FAGE & L
RECEIVED: 01701787

PBC \_J I__ AB UR AT UR Y R EPDR'T_ L T T

Kesults by Sample

LAB # 87-01-001

\ SAMPLE ID SHED SAMPLE # 01 FRACTIONS: A
i Date % Time Collected 12/30/86 12:30:00 Category
! GAY (2.0
: pCi/1
 oAMPLE 1D #1 SAMPLE # O FRACTIONS: A
; | Date & Time Collected 12/30/86 12:30:00 Cafegory
' GAN__ 778+/-174
] . pCi/l
SAMPLE 1D #2 SAMPLE # 03 FRACTIONS: A
Date & Time Collected 12/30/86 12:30:00 Cateqory
| GAW _ 96t/-dh. 2
: pCiszl




D s T o o -0 = e st 7 -~ o TR T v I T e O e

L . s e T - : T -+ - BESTAVAILABLE COPY"

.- ... RADIOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS OF DRINKING WATER
Public Water System Name and Address .. Send Results to: Name and Address
PWS 1D ; ) - . o . - SAMPLE ID#
: _ Jonathan Diller '
SUMTER COUNTY LANMDPILL Springstead Enginzering, Inc. S - 6C74
; P o P. 0. Box 448
ey Job Mo, C-103 R : weezburg, FL 3274939-0448 004/787-1414
sontaminant . ANALYSIS ANALYSIS - ANALYSIS ANALYSIS DATE © SAMPLE SAMPLE
D , CONTAMINANT NAME | METHOD RESULTS ERROR MO | DAY | YR. ANALYZED BY .| PRESERVATION
P ERR Cross ‘2lpna : 4 01 2|0!.0 §/,00 |o|1f{1|6{8|7| |J. Escalarnte HNOs FA
- . HCL
Other:
. .« | Specify
- Lab:
&l | ' e . . - | Specity
- - ' LAB ID#
E ' " 113]1]8]|s
ALL RESULTS iN PICOCURIES PER LITER (pCi/L)
CHECK ONE: -7 LOCATION SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE : SAMPLE -
CODE NAME . MO. | DAY | YR. TYPE TIME COLLECTED BY: LAB NAME
0O 1st Quarter . ‘|
O 2nd Quarter ‘ X : ; .. . o
-102 ] 3 : - =~ DHRS
0O 3rd Quarter C-103 , 112121318 i€ 15340 J. Diller l
0O 4th Quarter ;
O COMPOSITE
SAMPLE TYPE KEY . State of Florida
C. Check Sampie HRS-Office of Radiation Control
} — 7 D. Regular Distribution Sample P.O. Box 15490
! -~ i 1 P. Plant Tap Sample : Orlando, FL 32858-5490
- R. Raw Water Sample Attn: Safe Drinking Water Lab
S. Speciat Sample .
N. Non-Con_w.nunity Samples (305) 299-0580
[ R L G-
__ Prepared By Date / / Approved By Date _ / /
*FOR LAB USE ONLY PRESS HARD. YOU ARE MAKING 4 COPIES .

i

HRS FORM 1124, MAY 82 (Replaces previous editions)



T

,}..

'BEST AVAILABLE COPY

RADIOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS OF DRINKING WATER

e
Sl 5 .

PPN PT VLI

HRS FORM 1124, MAY 82 (Replaces previouszeditions)

*FOR LAB USE ONLY

- B LN L
Public Water System, Name and Address _ Send Results to: Name and Address _
“ PWS ID o - : * SAMPLE ID#
Jonathan )lller i
SUMTER COUNTY LANDFILL S.A.PLES Sprlnq;te‘ac Engineering, 1nc. ‘ s - 6097
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RTMENT OF ENY WENTAL REGULATION To: Loctn.: j
. : To: Locin.: )
INTEROFF’C - M ORAN DUM . From: Dats:
! . Reply Optional { | Reoty Required [ ] tnfo. Only [ 1}
i - o Dste Due: Daste Due: |
= ROUTING SLIP
TO: Gardner Strasser
L
FROM: . K/ ML~
DATE: 2/25’%‘."?
SUBJECT: S /¢ County |
eaciLity: | Cen vl (Arsofie pATS #: S0 bo=306 7c/

Attached is a groundwater monltorlng plan (GMP), data generated
from an, exisy¥ing GMP or other groundwater data received on
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. . == ¢
State of Florida k‘ﬁ\’{(» . E /
DEP. .(MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION R f

Imteroffffice Nemorandunn

FOR ROUTING TO OTHER THAN THE ADDRESSEE
To: LocTm:
To: LocTw:
To: Lo
From: Oarx:
TO: Kim Ford, Solid Waste Section
FROM: George Ellsworth¥Y Groundwater Section

Gardner Strass®y, Groundwater Section

DATE: February 16, 1937
SUBJECT: Sumter County Landfill
' S060-30674

Groundwater Monitoring Plan

We have reviewed the recently submitted sampling data and find
that groundwater contamination exists. Cadmium and Chromium
were found at elevated levels in MW-4, which is a downgradient
well in limestone. Observed levels were 0.053 mg Cd/L and
0.08 mg Cr/L, which are above the maximum contamination levels
of 0.010 mg C4d/L and 0.05 mg Cr/L.

Because there is groundwater contamination by toxic heavy

metals (Cd, Cr) at a site where the Floridan is unconfined
(unprotected) and shallow and the existing Groundwater Monitoring
Plan is ineffective, immediate action should be taken. The
Groundwater Monitoring Plan (GMP) is ineffective because several
of the wells are consistently dry and regular reporting has

not yet occurred.

The Groundwater Section recommends that a site inspection be
made as soon as possible prior to setting up a meeting between
the permittee and DER to address the groundwater contamination
and the ineffective GMP.




State of Florida REr
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION N T

FOR ROUTING TO OTHER THMAN THE ADDRESSEE
To Locr™
To: Loc™
To: LocTwN: o
From: Date
TO: Nick Bruno, Solid Waste Section
FROM: Judy Richtar, Groundwater Section.fL
Gardner Strasséx, Groundwater Section
DATE: December 5, 1986
SUBJECT: Sumter County Landfill
S060-30674

George Ellsworth's memorandum of November 4, 1986 still applies. The
applicant has yet to submit DER well completion reports for the six
monitor wells. They should include:

Well identification Driller's Log
Latitude/longitude Total depth of well

Aquifer monitored . Casing diameter

Screen type and slot size Casing type and length

Screen length Direction of groundwater flow
Elevation at top of pipe in screened zone

Elevation at land surface SWFWMD well construction permit
Elevation at top and bottom numbers

of collection zone

The well completion report that was submitted is incomplete. The
above-mentioned data is necessary to adequately evaluate the
groundwater monitoring program. Each report must specify the
referenced well.

JR/1s



For Routing To District Otfices
- Ar~ "~ To Other Than The Addressee

State of Flornda To: ; Loctn.: !
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To: Loctn.: i
" |To: Loctn.: f

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM . |From: Date:
Reply Optional { | Reply Required [ | info. Only [ 1|
Date Due: Date Due: |

ROUTING SLIP

TO: Gardner Strasser

FROM: M(CQ

DATE: jz—2- %0

SUBJECT: ngnvfﬁ?Q(' County

FACILITY: é}ﬁlﬁcp{:/// PATS &:

Attached is a groundwater monitoring plan (GMP), data generated
from an ex1§?ing g&? or other groundwater data received on

Any questions you wish to ask for a permlt%%ag completeness letter
must be received in writing by )T 15 .

Your comments regarding the adequacy of the plan or monitoring
data with Section 17-4.245, F.A.C., are also needed by the
requested date. Any priority request which needs quick turn-
around time should be so indicated and described in the following
section: ¢




~ State of Florida
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

To: Loctn:
To:! LocT:
To LocTn: _
From: Dara:
TO: Nick Bruno, Solid Waste Section
FROM: George Ellsworth, Groundwater Section
Gardner StrasseX, Groundwater Section
DATE: November 4, 1986
SUBJECT: Sumter County Central Landfill

S060-30674
Groundwater Monitoring

We have reviewed the initial analysis submitted October 28, 1986 and
find that the data partially meets compliance with Specific Condition

No.

3. oOur concern is that in only three of the required monitor wells

samples were obtained.

We recommend the following:

1.

A
The permittee should attempt to sample the dry well for full
Primary and Secondary Drinking Water Standards analysis as soon as
possible. If the wells are dry for three consecutive months, the
permittee should submit a plan to redrill the wells.

Manganese and Total Dissolved Solids should be added to the monthly
sampling parameter list. Once a full sampling suite is obtained
(all six wells), the permittee could request a change in sample
frequency from monthly to guarterly.

The Total Trihalomethanes and Radionuclides, which are part of the
Primary and Secondary Drinking Water Standards (Ch. 17-22.104(1)
(e & £), F.A.C.) should be submitted for the first three (3) wells
sampled and included in the initial analysis for the three (3)
unsampled wells.

A representative from the Groundwater Section would like to aécompany
you on your next inspection to observe the site and the monitor wells.

GE/1s



‘State of Florida
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Interoffice Memoramndum

FOR ROUTING TO OTHER THAN THE ADDRESSEE
To: LocTn:
To: Locrw:
To: LocTn: ..
From: Dars:
TO: Nick Bruno, Solid Waste Section

W

FROM: George Ellswort Groundwater Section
Gardner Strasseﬁ{ Groundwater Section

DATE: - August 7, 1986

SUBJECT : Sumter County Central Landfill
Groundwater Monitoring Plan
S060-30674

We have reviewed the files and found that no data has been
submitted in compliance with Specific Conditions Nos. 3 - 7.
Insufficient data has been submitted to determine if compliance
has been made with Specific Conditions Nos. 1 - 2.

The permittee (or applicant).should submit the required data

to meet compliance and to assist in the review and hopefully,
subsequent approval of future permit applications.

GE/ls
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- .. STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 'R\EGULATION

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

BOB GRAHAM

GOVERNOR
7601 HIGHWAY 301 NORTH
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33610 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
SECRETARY
: o> DR. RICHARD D. GARRITY
R DISTRICT MANAGER
March 22, 1985
Board of Sumter County Comm. Sumter County
209 N, Florida Street Sumter County Landfill

Bushnell, FL 33513

Dear Sirs:

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Plan Permit Modification for
Sumter County Landfill

According to the requirements of Section 17-4.245 and 17-4.08, F.A.C.,
your groundwater plan has been reviewed and groundwater monitoring
requirements have been established for your facility. The following
conditions shall become a part of Permit No. S060-30674:

1. The permittee shall construct and install 5 shallow monitoring
wells, and 1 deep monitoring well constructed in the confined
aquifer. Locations of the wells shall be as shown in a letter
dated January 25, 1985 from Springstead and Associates, Inc., with
the addition of a shallow well midway along the eastern boundary
of the landfill.

2. Construction of the monitoring wells shall be in accordance
with methods approved by the Department and EPA recommended
methods as contained in "Procedures Manual for Groundwater
Monitoring at Solid Waste Disposal Facilities"™ (EPA 530/SW-611).

3. Upon completion of the construction of the wells, the
permittee shall perform a one-time analysis on all 6 wells for
Primary and Secondary drinking water standards (including volatile
organics).

4. After initial sampling for Primary and Secondary standards,
the permittee shall sample monthly for 1 year and quarterly
thereafter, for the following parameters:

Water levels Total Organic Carbon N
pH (field) Total Organic Halide - 0O
Specific Conductance (field) Chloride

Ammonia Nitrate

Sulfate Iron

Sulfide

Based on results of sampling, this parameter list may be subject
to modifications.

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life




Board of Sumter County Comm.
Page Two

5. The samples collection, preservation, and laboratory testing
(including quality control procedures) shall be in accordance with
methods approved by the Department. Approved methods as published
by the Department or as published in Standard Methods, A.S.T.M. or
EPA methods shall be used.

6. Analyses shall be performed by laboratories which are approved
by the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services to conduct
analyses pursuant to Section 403.863, F.S., the State Public Water
Supply Laboratory Certification Program.

7. The permittee shall submit to the Department's Southwest
District Office the results of the groundwater monitoring
requirements no later than the 15th day of the month immediately
following the end of the sampling period.

8. The zone of discharge shall extend horizontally no more than
100 feet from.the site boundary or to the permittee's property
line, whichever is less, and vertically to the base of the shallow
water table aquifer according to Section 17-4.245(4), F.A.C.

9. The permittee shall ensure that the water quality standards
for Class G-II groundwaters will not be exceeded at the boundary
of the zone of discharge according to Sections 17-3.402 and
17-3.404, F.A.C.

10. The permittee shall ensure that the minimum criteria for
groundwater specified in Section 17-3.402, F.A.C. shall not be
violated within the zone of discharge. :

11. The permittee shall initiate implementation of the
groundwater monitoring program within 90 days after Department
approval, pursuant to Section 17-4.245(6)(f), F.a.C.

Sincerely,

ASB/1gb

cc: Gardner Strasser
Springstead and Associates, Inc.




To:
State of Florida °

A

louting To District Offices

+ To Other Than The Addresses

Loctn.:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To:

Loctn.:

To:

. Loctn.:

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM iy

Date:

Reply Optional | )
Date Due:

Reply Required [ ]
Date Due: __

Info, Only { ]

TO: Richard D. Garrity

THRU: 7U£%g;ry'Kerns

G)Ed Snipes

FROM: Andy Berry &Sé

DATE: March 19, 1985

SUBJECT: Sumter County Landfill Groundwater Monitoring Program

Sumter County has submitted a groundwater monitoring plan for the

existing county landfill.

The plan has been réviewed by myself and the Groundwater Section.
After several letters and phone conversations, we have developed a plan

suitable for this site, and which meets the requ

17-4.245, F.A.C.

I recommend that this permit modification be issued.

/1lgb

irements of Section



SPRINGSTEAD AND ASSOCIATES

C’onau[’téng fnginsau - Planncrs - éuwsyou

NC 800 N. LEE ST.

P.O. BOX 448
LEESBURG, FLA. 32749-0448
(904) 787-1414

WEST HWY 476

P.O. BOX 1448

BUSHNELL, FLA. 33513-1448
(904) 793-3639

January 25, 1985

Mr. Andrew 3, Beiry

Envirommantal Specialist

State c¢f Florida

D_varunert o tnviroamental Reaguiation
1 Higisway 200, Borin

mpa, Fiorida 2251C-9544

-~

O\

7
T

e

RE:  Sumter County Landfi
Groundwater Mcnitori
-303

il
ng Plaa

Dear M. Barry:

Tais letter wil) confirm my teiephone conversation on Wednasday, ry
23, 1985 with Mr. Paul Putzier concerning the lccation of monitoring wells a3t
the referenced site.

Weli No. 1 was relocated on the West boundary cf the Tandfill at & poiut
agreed upon by Mr. Putzier and me. The enclosed revised drawing Jdalted Japuary
23, 1935 shows the new locatien,

We agreed to advise vour office by letter in advance of the instal
the monitoring wells.

Thank vou for ycur continued cooperation concerning this project. Shouid
yOL,have a'" questions, please feel Trzz to ccntact our office.

ATES, INC.

P.E.
A £ T
SEACT AR @VE %
cc: Mr. Garry Breeden : o =0 ERe

JAN 2 8 985

SCUTH W=2Y MISTRICT
| : : TARNMFA
“(C103L,2) ' T
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State of Florida

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

f wting To District Offices
d. o Other Than The Addrsassee

To: Loctn.:

To: Loctn.:

To: Loctn.:

From: Date:

- |Reply Optional { } Reply Required [ ] Info. Only { }

DateDue: _______ __  Date Due:

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

FACILITY:

PERMIT #:

COUNTY:

COMMENTS :

GROUND WATER SECTION REPRESENTATIVE:

File

Ground Water Section

Jan. 24, 1985

Ground Water Monitoring Plan Completeness

The Ground Water Monitoring Plan for the specified

facility has been reviewed and deemed complete by

the Ground Water Section.

Sumpter County Landfill

Sumpter

Gardner Strasser

(print)

(sign)




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

CONVERSATION RECORD

Date Jan 23, ]985' Subject Sunpter County Landfill
Time  Afternoon Permit No.

County
M .Joh.n Springstead Telephone No. 904-793-3639

Representing Springstead and Assoc. & Sumpter County

[ ] Telephoned Me ol Was Called [ ] Scheduled Meeting [ ] Unscheduled Meeting

Other Individuals Involved in Conversation/Meeting

Summary of Conversation/Meeting

I called Mr. Springstead ta clarify SO details of the groundwater monitoring

plan for the landfill.

T told him that it was doubtfulithat MW-1, or MW-2 will be good background

wells. They may be affected by mounding from the landfill because they are

so close to the fill. He agreed. Howeever, no new 'background wells ' will

be installed until the county purchases adjacent property. This will not

be a condition of the GWMP.

_East, west and south of the landfill are all pasture land, generally undeveloped.

The county may purchase the land to the south.

Finally, it was agreed to move Mi-1 to the west side of the site , in the middle,

and add a fifth shallow monitoring well to the east side. So that there will

(continue on another gnatureN

sheet, if necessary) ‘ .

N

be a total of five(5) shallow wells, two on the north, one on each other side, and

one deep well as proposed, MW-5.



" SPRINGSTEAD AND ASSOCIATES, INC. -

P.O. BOX 448
LEESBURG, FLA. 32749-0448
(904) 787-1414

Comu[téng Engirzazu - Plannsns - CSU.’LU‘&HO’li

WEST HWY 476
P.O. BOX 1448
BUSHNELL, FLA. 33513-1448 |
January 10, 1985 : (904) 793-3639 |
\
\

Mr. Andrew S. Berry

Environmental Specialist

State of Florida

Department of Environmental Regulation
7601 Highway 301, North

Tampa, Florida 33610-9544

RE: Sumter County Landfiil
Groundwater Monitoring Plan
C-103

Dear Mr. Berry:

The following is in reply to your letter dated December 11, 1984,
concerning the referenced project:. '

1. The three (3) wells (No. 3, 4, & 6) mentioned in your letter
as inappropriate for monitoring the Tandfill site will be
superseded by a single well positioned adjacent to the North
property line (See attached figure). This downgradient well
will be constructed ten (10) to twenty (20) feet below the
encountered upper boundary of the Floridan Aquifer.

2. Construction of all monitoring wells shall be in accordance
with the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation's
recommendations set forth in "Monitoring Well Design and
Installation" and the Environmental Protection Agency's report
"Procedures Manual for Ground Water Monitoring at Solid Waste
Disposal Facilities". Screen length for these wells will be
ten (10) féet and will have a minimum slot size of 0.010
inches. Al11 PVC fittings will be threaded/slip couplings.
Identification, elevation in reference to National Geodetic
Vertical Datum, and the Tocation of all monitoring wells
(active and abandoned) by the Cartesian Coordinate System
shall be furnished upon completion of all well construction.

3. A one-time analysis for Primary and Secondary drinking water
standards (including volatile organics) will be initiated upon
completion of construction of the three downgradient wells.

JAN 1 4 1984

o

QOUTH WE‘ . -
=ST DISTRICT™
TAMPA- TRICY




January 10, 1985
Mr. Andrew S. Berry

Environmental Specialist
C-103

Page Two
4. A monthly sampling interval of the monitoring wells will be
~ implemented the first year, as per your recommendations. A
- quarterly interval will be utilized after this time period.
Also, water levels and ammonia will be included with the list
of parameters to be examined during each sample interval.

Should you have any further questions regarding the referenced
project, please feel free to contact our office.

Very tru]y yours,
» P&INGSTEAD/AND ASSOCIATES

w Spr1nthead R.E.
/

Ron Bar]ow, Engineer
JWS/RB:sh
Encl.
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STATE OF FLORIDA

_DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

7601 HIGHWAY 301 NORTH
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33610-9544

VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
SECRETARY

RICHARD D. GARRITY, PH.D.
DISTRICT MANAGER

August 23, 1984

Mr. John W. Springstead, P.E.
Springstead and Associates, Inc.
Post Office Box 448

Leesburg, FL 32749-0448

Dear Mr. Springstead:

The application for the ground water monitoring plan for the
Sumter County Landfill has been reviewed by our Groundwater
Section and found to be incomplete.

The following additional information is needed to complete the
application:

1. The extent of recharge to the Floridan aquifer is not
defined. According to information recorded in this report
and compared to the USGS open-file report 82-331, and the -
Florida DNR, Bureau of Geology Map Series #98 and #99 this is
an area of high recharge to the Floridan aquifer. The clay
layers in this region tend to be discontinuous and do not
constitute an effective confining layer above the aquifer.

It would therefore be necessary to monitor the Floridan.

2. There is no mention in the report of the depth to which
the landfill cells are trenched (F.A.C. Section
17-4.245(6)(d)13.). Since this is evidently an unlined
landfill this concern should definitely be addressed.

‘3. There is no discussion of the parameters to be sampled,
an essential part of any monitoring plan (F.A.C Section
17-4.245(6)(c)2.).

Very truly yours,

€9 A

Professional Engineer II

EGS/ab
cc: Karen Busen

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life
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“ ——”ﬁg To District Offices
nd/Or To Other Than The Addressee

State of Florida T:o: : Loctn.:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To: Loctn.:
To: Loctn.:

INTEROFFICE MEMORAN DUM From: Date:
Reply Optional { | Reply Required { | Info. Oniy [ ]
DateDue: ___ = DateOue: ____

TO: Mr. Pat Lewis, Environmental Specialist

Southwest District

Mr. Ed Snipes, Professional Engineer E)o§301§°
Southwest District

THROUGH: Dr. Richard D. Garrity, District Manager l"m 21984
Southwest District

SOUTH WEST DISTRICT

Dr. Rodney S. DeHan, Administrator
F&O TAMPA

Groundwater Section
é

Mr. James E. McNea Env1ronmental Supervisor

Groundwater Section :F%E“pO\

FROM : Karen Busen 42%onmental Specialist fS(LZ/
Groundwater Section

DATE : June 28, 1984

SUBJECT: Sumter County Landfill

I have reviewed this plan for completeness and, although overall
this is a well-prepared presentation, there are the following
deficiencies:

1) The extent of recharge to the Floridan aquifer is skirted
quite adroitly (F.A.C. Section 17-4.245(6)(d)(1)(b). According to
information recorded in this report and compared to the USGS open-
file report 82-331, and the Florida DNR, Bureau of Geology Map Series
#98 and #99 this is an area of high recharge to the Floridan aquifer.
The clay layers in this region tend to be discontinuous and do not
constitute an effective confining layer above the aquifer. It would
therefore be desirable to monitor the Floridan.

2) There is no mention in the report of the depth to which the
landfill cells are trenched (F.A.C. Section 17-4.245(6)(d)13.).
Since this is evidently an unlined landfill this concern should
definitely be addressed.

3) There is no discussion of the parameters to be sampled,
an essential part of any monitoring plan (F.A.C. Section
17-4.245(6)(c)2.).

If you would care to discuss this project further please feel
free to contact me. I would very much appreciate a copy of your
recommendations to the county.

KB/mj
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SPRINGSTEAD AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

eoniu[ﬂrzg Enginssu - Planners - C?uweyoia

800 N. LEE ST.
P.O. BOX 448
LEESBURG, FLA. 32749-0448
(904) 787-1414

WEST HWY 476

P.O. BOX 1448
BUSHNELL, FLA. 33513-1448
June 15, 1984 ‘ (904) 793-3639

Mr. E. G. Snipes, Jr., P.E.

Water Engineering Section

State of Florida

Department of Environmental Regulation
7601 U. S. Highway 301, North

Tampa, Florida 33610-9544

Re: Sumter County Landfill CERTIFIED: P481 618 286
C-103

Dear Mr. Snipes:

Please find enclosed four (4) copies of an Application for Monitoring
Plan Approval (Existing Sources).

We are also enclosing four (4) copies of a Groundwater Monitoring
Plan report dated June 14, 1984, for the referenced project.

Please review the enclosed for approval.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact our
office.

Very truly yours,

SPRP&GSTEAD AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
el pliais S5 D.ER
?ﬁ;y W. Springstead, }.E.

JUN { 81364
JWS/vq
Encl. ' SOUTH WEST DISTRICT
TAMPA
cc: Bill McRae, Enforcement w/ Encl.
Garry Breeden w/ Encl.



STATE OF FLOR!DA
perARTIM oF EnviRonmenTALQRULATION

IOl
ST. JOHNS RIVER ,(o;\\ R 08 G s

DISTRI ke

T = "’r%\ Do Eo Ro VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
3319 MAGUIRE BOULEVARD ,‘_.%{\ ; - f§l SECRETARY
ORLANDO. FLORIDA 32803 \%l m // JUIN 1 g 1984 DISTAICT MANAGE R

~. w./
=% oF RO
SOUTH WEST DISTRICT
TAMPA

APPLICATION FOBR MONITORING PLAN APPROVAL
(Existing Sources)

INSTRUCTIONS: Submit four copies of this application and four copies of supporting
information such as laboratory reports, maps and other documents tg the appropriate
District Office.

PART 1 - General Information

In compliance with Florida Administrative Code Rule 17-4.245(6)(c)2., the undersigned

installation owner applies for approval from the Department for the monitoring criteria
on the following property owned by:

Board of Sumter County Commissioners S060-30674
Corporation or Owner's Name Permit No.
Sumter County Landfill

Installation Name SIC Code

209 N. Florida Street, Bushnell, 33513 Sumter 280 44 30y 82 D5+ 24,
Street Address City lip County f:t??uzg f;nETtUEe

1/6 SE1/4 SE 1/4 of 15 20South 22 East

Section, Township, Range

UWNER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE (If representative, attach letter of authorization,)

Mr. W. Tom Blackmon, Chairman of Sumter County Commissioners
Name and Official Title (Print or Type)

209 North Florida Street, Bushnell, F1. 33513 (904)793-2848
Street City State Zip Telephone Number
Signature: - Date: & -/D-P¥

PART I1 - Content of Monitoring Plan

Pursuant to Rule 17-4.245(6)(d), the plan shall contain findings, recommendations

and
plans for ground water monitoring derived from site specific information, For the type
of information to be considered in the development and assessment of the plan, see page
two of this form. In any case, the following items must be included:
1. Location(s) of proposed well(s) to sample natural unaffected background water quality

and the intermediate and compliance well(s) in the down gradient direction,

2. Construction details of the monitor well(s), including type of casing material,

diameter of casing, depth of casing and location of screens.

3. A water sampling and chemical analysis procedure which can determine the
unaffected background quality of the ground water, and the quality of the
ground water in the downgradient intermediate and compliance wells.

natural
receiving

DER Form 17-1.216(1)
Effective January 1, 1983 Page 1 of 2
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The following information is the type generally required for detailed assessment of the
apst complex plans, witﬁ*leéaﬁkbaplex cases not needing this degree of evaluation:

1. Hydrogeclogical, physical and chemical data for the site, including:

s. ‘Direction snd rate of ground water fiow, and background ground water
qualitys

b. Pofoé%f},'Hofigﬁdfai';ﬁd vertical permeability for the aquifer(s) and the
depth to, and: lithology of, the firast confining bed(s);

c. Vertical permesbility, thickness, and extent of any confining beds;

d. Topography, sail inforsation and surface watear drainage systsms surrounding
the site;

2, ¥Yests disposal rats and frequency, chemical composition, method of discharge,
pond voluma, spray-fiesld dimension, or othasr applicable site specific
informationg

3. Toxicity of wasteg

4. Pressent and anticipsted wastewater volume, seepage rate to the recsiving ground
water, physical, chemical, microbiologicsl (whichever ia applicable)
cheractaristics of the leachate;

S. Disposal systsa watsr balance;

6. Present and ressonably expected future pollution sources locatsd within one mile
radiua of the aite; :

7. Invsantory depth, construction details, snd cones of depression of water supply
wells and monitor walls located within one aile radius of the site or
potentially affected by the discharge;

B. Site specific sconomic and fesaibility considerations;

9. Chronological information on water levels in the monitor wells and water Quality
data on watsr supplies collected from the water supply and mecnitor wells;

10. Type and number of wasts disposal facilities within the installation;

11. Chronological information on surface water flows and water qualit& upstream and
downstrean from the sits;

.12, Construction and operation details of disposal facilities;
13, History of construction and land development in the viciniﬁy of the sits.
A monitoring prograe instituted under some other state, federal, or local government

requlation or permit =masy be substituted (or referenced if contained in an existing
department permit) if such program is in substantial coapliance with Part II.

DER Form 17-1.216{1) .
Effective January 1, 1983 Page 2 of 2



SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

7601 HIGHWAY 301 NORTH
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33610-9544

STATE OF FLORIDA I

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
SECRETARY

WILLIAM K. HENNESSEY
DISTRICT MANAGER

May 10, 1983 S G G

" Mr. Gary Breeden, Director
Sumter County Public Works Department
P.O. Box 8
Bushnell, FL. 33513

Re: Chapters 17-3, 17-4, Florida Administrative Code
Dear Mr. Breeder:

Effective January 1, 1983 the above referenced regulations were amended. Some
of the changes which are directly related to your existing landfill opera-
tions are:

1. Existing solid waste disposal sites shall submit to the department én‘
acceptable monitoring plan on or before May 1983 (Attached DER Form
17-1.216(1)).

2. The operating authority shall initiate implementation of the monitoring
plan within 90 days after submission and department approval of the
plan, unless specifically exempted by the department.

3. Compliance with groundwater standards shall be determined by anmalyses
of unfiltered groundwater standards, unless a filtered sample is as or
more representative of the particular groundwater quality.

4. For existing facilities, besides minimmm criteria for groundwater set
forth in Section 17-3.402, F.A.C., waters classified as Class G-I and
G-1I groundwater shall meet the primary and secondary drinking water
quality standards for public water systems established pursuant to the
Florida Safe Drinking Water Act except as provided in Section
17-4.245(8), F.A.C.

5. For new facilities the attached DER Form 17-1.216(3) shall be submitted
- with supporting documents as part of the permit application.

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life




Mr. Gary Breeden
Bushnell, Florida
Page Two

If you have any questions concerning this matter, contact Pat Lewis at
telephone number 813/985-7402.

Sincerely,

g./a_ Sﬁée?r“*

Professional Engineer I1I



-

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM

GOVERNOR
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
7601 HIGHWAY 301 NORTH SECRETARY
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33610-9544 DR. RICHARD D. GARRITY

DISTRICT MANAGER
December 11, 1984

Mr. John W. Springstead, P.E.

Springstead and Associates, Inec.

P.0. Box 448

Leesburg, Florida 32749-0448 -

: Re: Sumter County Ladfill

Groundwater Monitoring
Plan -

Dear Mr. Springstead:

Your letter dated November 9, 1984, regarding the Sumter
County Landfill monitoring plan has been reviewed by our
Groundwater Section. :

The following criteria must be met or provided before the
groundwater monitoring plan can be approved:

1. The three (3) wells (No. 3, 4, & 6) referrenced in your letter
are inappropriate for monitoring the landfill. 1In addition
to the four (4) shallow monitoring wells proposed in your
monitoring plan, one (1) deep well, constructed in the
Floridan, or confined aquifer is required. This well should
be located with either of the shallow monitoring wells along
the north property line.

2. Screen lengths for all monitoring wells should be a minimum of
five to ten feet.

3. A one-time analysis for Primary and Secondary drinking water
standards, including volatile organics, is needed for all
three (3) downgradient wells.

4. In order to develop a good data base, sampling of monitoring
wells should take place on a monthly basis, for at least the
first year, for all the parameters listed in your letter of
November 9, 1984, Please add water levels and ammonia to that

list.
Sincerely,
" Andrew S. Berry &;7/
Environmental Specialist
AB/af

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life



State of Florida

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

ting To District Offices
o Other Than The Addressee

Loctn.:

Loctn.:

Loctn.:

Date:

_TO: ED SNIPES

THRU: GARDNER STRASS/F/R/(’L
DATE: NOV. 27 84

FROM: P PUTZIER

SUBJECT: SUMPTER COUNTY LANDFILL

THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE MET OR:/PROVIDED BEFORE THE
GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN WILL BE APPROVED.

1.

H6 - Rev 7/76

The three ¢3) wells (no. 3,4,&%) referenced in
your November 9, 1984 letter are inappropriate
for monitoring the landfilil.

One {1) deep well, constructed in the Floridan,
or confined aquifer is required. - This well
should be located with either of the shallow
monitoring wells along the north property line.

Screen lengths for all monitoring wells should
be ‘a minimum of five to ten feet.

A one-time analysis for Primary, Secondary, EPA
601 & 602 parameters in all three (3) down grad-
iant wells is needed.

This analysis may be required again at the time
of permit renewal.

Sampling of monitoring wells must take place on
a monthly basis for all the parameters listed in
your letter of Nov. 9, 1984.

Please add water levels and amonia to that list.




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

ROUTING AND ACTION 0
TRANSMITTAL SLIP

1. TO: (NAME, OFFICE, LOCATION) _ Initial

____jSAm Busen, T

Initial

%nownclwa-t N

Initial

Date

s, . Initial

[ Date

‘s OM\:‘\ &
| L.M\C_\_l__

INFORMATION -

Review & Return -

Review & File

Initial & Forward

DISPOSITION

Review & Respond

Prepare Response

For My Signature

For Your Signature .

Let's Discuss

Set Up Meeting

Investigate & Report |

Initial & Forward

Distribute

Concurrence .

For Processing.-

Initial & Return * . -




A N e .'o-n ting To District Offices
. e And/Or 1o Other Than The Addresses
State of Florida To: Loctn.: :
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To: Loctn.: i
‘ To: toctn.:
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM From: Date:
Reply Opﬁona{[ } Reoly Required | ] Into. Onity { i
DateDue: __________ Date Due: —— .

TO: Gardner Strasser
THRU: Dan Williams

FROM: do E.G. Snipes

DATE: u)leleq
SUBJECT: SV mt‘-, County

Somt Gy Laad {3/

ul ttached is the groundwater monitoring plan data received on
|3€ , 1984,

Eryv guegticne ol owigh ko zel fo:’) tha mommlstonage Y abtiaae

2lsleq =TT TR

Tour comments regarding the adeguacy of the pian in compliance
with Chapter 17-4.245 F.A.C. are also needed.

EGS/af



SPRINGSTEAD AND ASSOCIATES,

Comu[ting 5;19015511 - Planners - 5uw£you

NC- 800 N. LEE ST.

P.O. BOX 448

LEESBURG, FLA. 32749-0448
(904) 787-1414

WEST HWY 476
P.O. BOX 1448
Movenber 9, 1984 N BUSHNELL, FL/(\éo 43)3;33-;228

| BBy
Mr. E.G. Snipes, P.E. 9 Eo E%G

kater Engineering Section

State of Florida W 2 en
Department of Environmental Regulation @0V13 1984
7001 U.S. Highway 301, North , ]
Tampa, Florida 3361G-9544 ‘SOUIH WESg- DiSTRI ot
~ - TAuea

Re:  Sumter County Boar  of County Commissioner

Sumter County Lanc‘l.

£-103

Dear Mr. Snipes:

We are in receipt of your letter dated Thursday, August 23, 1984, regarding
the reterenced application and have the folicwing comments: )

1. The original exploration driilings suggests the underiving clay layer
to be discontinucus and an uneffective confining layer above the Floridan
aquifer. Additional drillings were taken tc provide a better. understanding
of the nature and extent of this clay strata. Additional boring holes, iic.
6 and 7 (See attached figures), at the western boundary of the site reveal-
ec¢ the clay layer to be continucus and at least ten (10} feat in thick-
ness. Thus, this clay layer does provide an effective boundary above the
Floridan aquifer.

There are three (3) weils (No. 3, 4, & 3) 1lccated North of the landfil)

site (See Figure 21 of the Monitoring Plan} that will be initally sampled

at six month intervals to assure no horize:stal movemeni of Tandfill ground-
water discharge. If these sampled wells do not detect -grcundwater contam-

ination orwg1nat1ng .ron the landfill site over a one (1) year period, the
sampiing tnterval will increase from six (57 months o one {1} year,

Cnly the detection of groundwater contamination by thece wells will shorten
this sampling interval. Pertinent informaticn regarding these wells, such

as well size, cepth and driller's logs, was almost nonexistent due to own-

ership change of the respeciive prcperty or unkept recerds.

~
v
T
H

2. The maximum depth ¢f existint and propesed landfill eelis is six (€)
to ten (10) feet bpelow thé existing grade depending upon the siope of the

respective area.
m&w

(C103L,WORDS2)




Neysaphary Q) 1934
Mr_ z.Z, Snipes, P.E.
c-103

Fage 2

3. Monitoring welis iccated on the site will be sampled on a quarterly
basis for the following parameter

—pH (Field Measurement) —Specific Conductivity (Field Measurement)
~—Total Organic Carbon ~Total Organic Halide
— Sulphide = iron
—Chloride —-au] ate
Mitrate 5§m¢~—\ﬁxﬁgb3
- — G MM

Sulfates, nitrates and chlorides will be the chief indicators of pollution
movement within the water tabte and aqu1fer since these ions are not readily
absorbed by sand and clay materiat

Should you have any questions, please ccntact our office.

Very truly yours,

SPRINGSTEAD AND ASSOCIATES, INC |

hn W. Spr‘(&fsteadjl’ E.

o Bl
Renald D. Bariow, Engineer
JHS:RDR:vg

Encl.

cc: Garry Breeden

(C103L,HWORDS2)
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